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EFFECTIVE: 1/16/18
 Changes to Probate in the Main Courthouse: 12/1/17

Division Room Judge Courtroom Judicial Assistant Phone
AA 11.1214 * TBA 9H TBA TBA
AB 11.1208 Judge Peter D. Blanc 11A Stefanie Lee 355-1721
AD 9.1204 Judge Jaimie Goodman 9A Maria Vasil TBA
AE 9.1216 Judge Jeffrey Dana Gillen 9C Mary Ellis 355-6386
AF 9.1215 Judge Edward Artau 9D Andrea Morris 355-6050
AG 10.1216 Judge Donald Hafele 10D Denise Van Vooren 355-6533
AH 11.1216 Judge Lisa Small 11C Brenda Gleason 355-7916
AK 6.2207 TBA 10A TBA TBA
AI 10.1213 Judge Cymonie Rowe 10C Sherrie Norton 355-1745
AJ 11.1215 Judge David French 11D Kelly Squire 355-7570
AN 10.2215 Judge Joseph Marx 10E Mona Driscoll 355-7552
AO 10.2204 TBA 10H TBA TBA
TD 6.2207 Judge Edward Garrison 6K Jennifer Bernier 355-7891

Division Room Judge Courtroom Judicial Assistant Phone
FA 6.1208 Judge Janis Keyser 6D Katherine Matthews 355-2097
FB
FC 6.2208 Judge Scott Suskauer 6J Johnna Hochella 355-3028
FD 6.1207 Judge Catherine M. Brunson 6C Susan Campbell 355-2595
FH North County * Judge Rosemarie Scher 4 Harriet Merlin 694-7420
FI North County Judge Karen Miller 3 Celanne Ziegler 624-6687
FJ North County Judge Kathleen Kroll 2711 Rebecca Ricker 624-6559
FW Belle Glade ** Judge Peter Evans 1 & 2 MaryAnn Yarosz 996-4841
FX South County Judge Charles Burton 5 Mary Beardsley TBA
FY South County Judge Howard K. Coates, Jr. 2 Kelli-Renee Williams 274-1452
FZ South County ** Judge Jessica Ticktin 3 Manuela Morales 274-1420
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Division Room Judge Courtroom Judicial Assistant Phone
JA (Delinquency) Belle Glade Judge Kirk Volker 1 & 2 Lorainne L. Pratts 992-1208
JA (Dependency) Belle Glade Judge Kirk Volker 1 & 2 Lorainne L. Pratts 992-1208
JM 2.1406 Judge Kirk Volker 2A Lorainne L. Pratts 355-4410
JL 2.1404 Judge Gregory Keyser 2B Kristin Colbath 355-1873
JK 3.1404 Judge Daliah Weiss 3B Gloria Lozano 355-1120
JO 3.1406 * Judge James Martz 3A Sabrina Valdez 355-1156
JS South County Judge Luis Delgado 4 Lesley Restivo 274-1564

Division Room Judge Courtroom Judicial Assistant Phone
CFTD
R 10.2214 Judge Jeffrey Colbath 10F Diana Grant 355-7845
S 10.2208 Judge Meenu Sasser 10G Michele Smith 355-2698
T/K/KK2/KD Gun Club Judge Dina A. Keever-Agrama 1 Kim Phillips 688-4599
U 11.2208 Judge Laura Johnson 11G Erin Borden 355-7702
V 11.2204 * Judge John S. Kastrenakes 11H Nancy Brody 355-7876
W 11.2213 Judge Glenn Kelley 11F Kim Massengill 355-1980
X 11.2214 Judge Samantha Schosberg Feuer 11B Saiidia Johnson 355-1610
Y Belle Glade ** Judge Peter Evans 1 & 2 Maryann Yarosz 996-4841
Z 10.1204 Judge Cheryl Caracuzzo 10B Stephanie King 355-7847

Division Room Judge Courtroom Judicial Assistant Phone
IB 6.1208 * Judge Janis Keyser 6D Katherine Matthews 355-2097
IC 6.2208 Judge Scott Suskauer 6J Johnna Hochella 355-3028
ID 6.1207 Judge Catherine M. Brunson 6C Susan Campbell 355-2595
IH North County ** Judge Rosemarie Scher 4 Harriet Merlin 694-7420
II North County Judge Karen Miller 3 Celanne Ziegler 624-6687
IJ North County Judge Kathleen Kroll 2711 Rebecca Ricker 624-6559
IX South County Judge Howard K. Coates, Jr. 2 Kelli-Renee Williams 274-1452
IY South County Judge Charles Burton 5 Mary Beardsley TBA
IZ South County ** Judge Jessica Ticktin 3 Manuela Morales 274-1420
Main 6.1206 Probate Case Manager Jill Mitchell 355-3954
South 2E-229 Probate Case Manager Diane Kahn, Esq. 274-1424
North 2703 Probate Case Manager Nicolette Anderson 624-6516
Please note: Changes to Probate in the Main Courthouse is effective 12/1/17

Division Room Judge Courtroom Judicial Assistant Phone
RA Belle Glade ** Judge Peter Evans 1 & 2 Maryann Yarosz 996-4841
RB 4.2606 Judge August Bonavita 4C Audrie Leo 355-7881
RD South County Judge Reginald Corlew 6 Marianna Contreras 274-1425
RE 6.2204 Judge Nancy Perez 6M Valencia Spells Anderson 355-7829
RF/WD 6.2205 * Judge Frank Castor 6L Marilyn Greathouse 355-1985
RH North County Judge Sandra Bosso-Pardo 1 Torina Jenkins-Edwards 624-6689
RJ 6.1204 Judge Sherri L. Collins 6B Sandra Becerra 355-1149
RL 6.1203 Judge Dana M. Santino 6A Meliette Noonan 355-2768
RS South County Judge Robert Panse 7 Camille Doran 274-1455
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Division Room Judge Courtroom Judicial Assistant Phone
B 2.2608 Judge Leonard Hanser 2E William Rivera 355-1504
BG Belle Glade ** Judge Peter Evans 1 & 2 Maryann Yarosz 996-4841
C 9.2210 Judge Sheree Cunningham 9F Carla Glover 355-2330
D South County Judge Paul Damico 1 Marie Murphy 330-1783
E 9.2204 * Judge Marni Bryson 9G Nicole Tinari 355-6158
H/NC North County Judge Sandra Bosso-Pardo 1 Torina Jenkins-Edwards 624-6689
L 9.2212 Judge Bradley Harper 9E Yashica Morris 355-1958
M 9.1208 Judge Mark Eissey 9B Donna Holden 355-7573
P 4.2604 Judge Caroline Shepherd 4D Jessica Wolfkill TBA
TD 6.2207 Judge Edward Garrison 6K Jennifer Bernier 355-7891
KK1 Gun Club ** Judge Ted Booras 2 Eyder Orozco TBA

Division Room Judge Courtroom Judicial Assistant Phone
DV/TD 2.2610 Judge Debra Moses Stephens 2C Sherry Riggio 355-1908

Division Room Judge Courtroom Judicial Assistant Phone
D/DR 2E-111 Judge Paul Damico 1 Marie Murphy 330-1783
FY/IX 2E-115 Judge Howard K. Coates, Jr. 2 Kelli-Renee Williams 274-1452
FZ/IZ 2W-118 ** Judge Jessica Ticktin 3 Manuela Morales 274-1420
FX/IY 2W-170 Judge Charles Burton 5 Mary Beardsley TBA
JS 2W-115 Judge Luis Delgado 4 Lesley Restivo 274-1564
RD 2nd Floor Judge Reginald Corlew 6 Marianna Contreras 274-1425
RS 2W-158 Judge Robert Panse 7 Camille Doran 274-1455

Division Room Judge Courtroom Judicial Assistant Phone
FH/IH 1414 ** Judge Rosemarie Scher 4 Harriet Merlin 694-7420
FI/II 2728 Judge Karen Miller 3 Celanne Ziegler 624-6687
FJ/IJ 2711 Judge Kathleen Kroll 2711 Rebecca Ricker 624-6559
H/NC/RH 1407 Judge Sandra Bosso-Pardo 1 Torina Jenkins-Edwards 624-6689

Division Room Judge Courtroom Judicial Assistant Phone
KK1 ** Judge Ted Booras 2 Eyder Orozco TBA
T/K/KK2/KD Judge Dina Keever-Agrama 1 Kim Phillips 688-4599

Division Room Judge Courtroom Judicial Assistant Phone
FW Belle Glade Judge Peter Evans 1 & 2 Maryann Yarosz 996-4841

RA/BG/FW2/WI Belle Glade ** Judge Peter Evans 1 & 2 Maryann Yarosz 996-4841

Y Belle Glade Judge Peter Evans 1 & 2 Maryann Yarosz 996-4841
JA (Del. And Dep.) Belle Glade Judge Kirk Volker 1 & 2 Lorainne L. Pratts 992-1208

BELLE GLADE, FLORIDA 33430

SOUTH COUNTY COURTHOUSE, 200 WEST ATLANTIC AVENUE

WEST COUNTY COURTHOUSE, 2950 STATE ROAD 15

NORTH COUNTY COURTHOUSE, 3188 PGA BLVD.

WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33406

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

PALM BEACH GARDENS, FLORIDA 33410

DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA 33444

CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMPLEX, 3228 GUN CLUB ROAD
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Division Room Magistrate Courtroom Assistant Phone
Main - JW 3.1106 Magistrate Judette N. Fanelli 3.1117 Cathy Solis 355-3379
Main 6.1105 * Magistrate Maxine Williams 6F Maxine Martin 355-3842
Main 6.1106 Magistrate Thomas R. Baker 6I Shamina Saemmer 355-1975
Main 6.1109 Magistrate Sarah Willis 6E Rita Sinofsky 355-7865
Main 6.1110 Magistrate Linda Goodwin 6G Astride Limouzin 355-4200
North County 1420 Magistrate Jean-Adel Williams 1418 Nicole Karlecke 624-6681
North County 1422 Magistrate Diane Kirigin 2706 Anneeke Arnold 624-6549 
South County 2W-141 Magistrate Peter Bassaline C Temporarily Vacant 274-1410
South County 2W-148 Magistrate Sara Alijewicz D Isabel Pereira 274-1433
Please Note:  * = Administrative Judge (or Magistrate) of the Division, ** Administrative Judge of the Satellite Building

Phone
355-1872

Mary Quinlan Chief Deputy Court Administrator 355-1925
Sue Ling Curtis Administrative Assistant to the Court Administrator and Chief Deputy 355-1872
Amy S. Borman, Esq. General Counsel 355-1952
Michelle Spangenberg Director of Case Management 355-6396
Marissa Sansone Administrative Assistant to General Counsel and Dir. Of Case Management 355-1952

ADR Director 355-2739
Tammy Anton Chief of Personnel Services 355-2154
Debra Oats Court Operations Consultant 355-4495
Noel Chessman Court Technology Officer 355-4406
Temporarily Vacant Drug Court Manager (Adult) 688-4476
Janet Leach-Ruth Finance and Accounting Manager 355-1541
Cristy Altaro Juvenile Operations Manager 355-6586
Holly Satterwhite Law Library Manager 355-2928
Melissa Sotillo Senior Court Operations Manager & Court Reporting Services 355-6328
Tara Kranz Unified Family Court Manager 355-1764

Phone
355-1719

Room Program Name Phone
6.2100 ADR/ Mediation Danni Hoefling 355-2739
B-126 Adult Drug Court Temporarily Vacant 688-4476

2.1003 JW Alternative Sanctions Cristy Altaro 355-6586
5.2500 Americans with Disabilities Act Tammy Anton 355-4380
5.2500 Americans with Disabilities Act Assistant Joi Lasnick 355-3574

South County Civil Traffic Hearing Officer Program Sara Blumberg 274-1435
5.2500 Court Immobilization Amy Borman 355-1952
5.1710 Court Interpreters Debra Oats 355-4495
5.1400 Court Reporting Services Melissa Sotillo 355-6526
5.2210 Civil Court Operations Devon Mugridge 355-1868
1.2200 Law Library 355-2928
2E-205 Law Library (South County) 274-1440

1426 Law Library (North County) 624-6553
5.2200 Mental Health Specialty Division Mary Quinlan 355-1925
2E-203 Tehera Smith 274-1434
5.1707 Stewart Saalfield 355-1656
5.2210 William Hutchings 355-6856
5.1500 Jennifer Ford 355-6315

Veterans' Court Case Manager

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS: COURT PROGRAMS

Holly Satterwhite

Probate Operations Manager (South County)

Volunteer Coordinator 
Witness Management

Name

Name

Debbie Bradley

Trial Court Administrator
Title

MAGISTRATES

Danni Hoefling

Appellate Administrative Assistant
Title

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS: DIRECTORS

Barbara Dawicke, Esq.

APPEALS
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Room Program Name Phone
1.2100 Jury Room Diane Ferry 355-6653
1.2500 Self Service Center Karina Rodriguez-Matzen, Esq. 355-7079
2.2200 County Civil Division Ralph Foreman 355-6228
2.2300 County Criminal-Traffic & Misdemeanor Court Services Diane McCarthy 355-6207
5.1710 Traffic & Misdemeanor, South County Courthouse Mary Heather Verzaal 330-1734
3.2200 Domestic Assault/Repeat Violence Jackie Gollay, Esq. 355-2277
3.2200 Unified Family Court/ Mental Health/ Guardianship/ Juvenile Jackie Gollay, Esq. 355-4864
3.2300 Circuit Civil Division/ Probate Adam Teitzman, Esq 355-4860
3.2300 Joyce Conway, Esq. 355-2904
3.2300 Kathleen Savor, Esq., Director 355-1641
3.2400 Andrea Rocha 355-2572
3.2200 Louis Tomeo, Director 355-6257
3.2406 Alicia Baker 355-4638
4.2500 Tony LoBianco 355-4169
4.2500 Alicia Baker 355-4638
4.2500 Michele Nelson, Director 355-6219

355-4845
996-4840
355-6172
688-4628
624-6601
274-1734

Room Name Phone
2.2400 Jenise Link 355-6308
4.1100 JW Nicole Bishop 355-6049
4.1100 JW Family Violence Intervention Program Stacey King 355-1664

3062 Jenise Link 688-4623
2.2400 Jenise Link 355-6308

Circuit Criminal Division

Recording
Records Services

JW - Juvenile Wing 

Probate, Circuit & County Civil, Unified Family Court, Juvenile
Tax Deeds and Foreclosures

Cindy Guerra, Esq.

SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK & COMPTROLLER

Circuit & County Criminal
Evidence

MANAGERS/DIRECTORS

BRANCH OPERATIONS

Legal Records, Recording, Records Services, Evidence,
Operations System & Training

Clerk & Comptroller's Office, North County Courthouse Bea Lovelace

Richard Markoe

PALM BEACH COUNTY: COURT SUPPORT PROGRAMS

Program

Mary Heather Verzaal

Supervised O.R.

Susan Brown
Clerk & Comptroller's Office, Gun Club Courthouse

April Gruendel

Justice Services - Nicole Saunders, Director 561-355-6049

Clerk & Comptroller's Office, South County Courthouse Civil & Criminal

Court Psychology
Community Service

Clerk & Comptroller's Office, Belle Glade Courthouse

Pretrial Services
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